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because of washing., If washing improves in the washeries, ash will go down. Why is there this unseemly haste to improve coking coal? Sir, four suggestions were given for improvement: Improve blasy furnaces of operating parameters, non.coking dust injection in blast furnances, production of formed coke with non.coking coal, ete. Without going into these steps, why is there this haste to pay nearly Rs., 100 crores for importing coal from Australia. A delegation has already gone there. It has cost us Rs, 50 lakhs.

SHRI BLJU PATNAIK: All 1 can say is that all the figures that he has given—Ilakhs, crores, thousands and hundreds—are all wrong. And what he calls—innocent or not innacent—
is hardly the case in point here. Sir, for his little personal education, 1 must tell him that you cannot wash high ash coal to the extent that it can become low ash coal. It is a question of the grade that is available in a particular country. The Steel Authority had got an agreement with Coal (India) for bonus and penalty for reducing the ash content from the minimum 16.5. Unfortunately, Coal (India) has never been able to earn any bonus, but they have gone on paying penalty to the Steel Authcrity.
Certainly it is not that Hindustan Steel owes so much as mentioned by the hon, Member, But it i; the normal run.

SHRI KALYAN ROY: Sir, on a point of order. This is the reply of the Minister of Energy.

(Interruptions)

AN HON MEMBER: There can be no point of order during Question
Hour.

SHRI KALYAN ROY: He has said that Hindustan Steel and Indian Iron
& Steel Co., Bokaro, have to pay this amount. Is i wrong?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: At time, it might have been so. is not so now.
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SHRI KALYAN ROY: What is the position now? . , .

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shrimati Xul-
karni.

SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KULKAR-
NI: I would like to ask the hon. Minister, when they could survive without importing low ash coal for the last twenty years, how this sudden necessity has arisen today? What was the Research and Development De. partment of the Steel Ministry as well as Coal (India) doing for all these days to ensure that good quality coal is made available for the purposes of development of the steel industry?

' SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: My Ministry is one of the consumers of coal, for which I have to pay. My prob. lem is that the ash content is not satisfactory. Therefore, we are thinking of importing some coal. I cannot answer what happened 20 years back.
I can give the answer. But I do not propose to answer on behalf of the Energy Minister... (Interruptions)
I am not shy. I am only stating the position of my Ministry in this matter,

Opening of passport offices in each State

*92. SHRI PRAKASH
MEHROTRA: t

SHRIMATI HAMIDA
HABIBULLAH:

SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA:

SHRIMATI LEELA
DAMODARA MENON:

SHRI SATPAUL MITTAL;

Wwill the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government’s consideration to open a passport office in each Slate so as to expedite the issue of passports;
and’ *

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
Prakash Mehrotra,
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(b) if so, what are the this regard?

details in

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI ATAL  BIHARI
VAJPAYEE): (a) and (b) It is Government’s objective to open passport offices in States which presently do not have one. To begin with, Regional Passport Offices will be opened in the States of Karnataka and Rajasthan in the early part of the next financial year. In order to provide greater convenience to the public, it has also been decided to open as many sub-regional passport offices as possible in States which do not have a passport office and where the volume of present workload does not justify the opening of a full-fledged passport office, in the next financial year., The details are being worked out.
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(Interruption)

MR. CHAIRMAN: There is no point of order. All of you please resume your seats. Mr. Mehrotra, you have put your question and he has replied.
Now, do not create any unnecessary complications. Why do you all stand up at a time? Let me first finish the list, Now Smt. Habibullah,

SHRIMATI HAMIDA HABIBUL-
LAH: Sir, as far as I am concerned, I am very grateful to the hon, Minister for having brought out this facility to the people who want their passports because I for one now that it has provided tremendous help to the people who want to go outside for jobs, for better prospects and various other things or whatever the reasons may be, The point I would like to mention js that while this facility has been very good for the people who want passports, it has created a lot of difficulties for Members of Parliament. And the main difficulty is that apart from the fact that I am prepared to spend the whole night to sign the papers, I find that the MLASs have been recommending almost everybody and anybody without any sense of responsibility. When I asked the MLAs, they said that they must recommend everybody who belongs to their constituency., Now, I would like to ask the hon. Minister as to when he would start an office in Uttar Pradesh and when he would give the MLAs full permission to take the responsibility and sign the papers,

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
There ig already a passport office ip
Lucknow. s
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MR, CHAIRMAN: Is it not in UP?

SHRI ATAL BIHAR] VAJPAYEE:
I thought that Lucknow was in UP,

SHRIMATI HAMIDA HABIBUL.
LAH: My question was ahout MLAg,

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Sir, I know that Members of Parliament have beén put to difficulty,

AN HON, MEMBER; Very- great difficulty.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
But they get a chance to contact the people,

SHRI RANBIR SINGH:
should also get that chance.

MLAs

SHRI ATAX, BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
The whole arrangement will be re=
viewed and the question whether the MLAg should also be allowed wili be considered.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: Even
Panchayat members,
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. SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD.DIN:
Sir, I am thankful to the hon, Minister for saying that a Sub-Regional Passport Office in Srinagar alsg will be opened. But the Chief Minister of Jammu & Kashmir had recently urged upon the Government of India to open a Regional Passport Office in Srinagar. In view of the fact that a large number of people who live in Azad Kashmir and Pakistan have their relations on this side of the border, most of them want to go to Pakistan to see their relations, and if a Regiona] Passport Office is opened in Srinagar, it will facilitate their visit to their relations. .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please be brief.

SHRI SYED NI1ZAM-UD.DIN:
Secondly, 1 have a feeling that the passports of people who want to go to Pakistan from Kashmir take a longer time than of these going from any other part of the country. I would 'like to know the reasons that are responsible therefore. Will the hon.

ax
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Minister kindly look into this matter and facilitate the visits of people living in Kashmir to their relations in Pakistan?

SHRI ATAL BIHAHRI VAJPAYEE:
Sir, we have already decided to open a Sub-Regional Passport Office i Srinagar. If the demand for passports goes up, that office will also be upgraded. I know there are difficulties in the way of citizens from Jammu and Kashmir visiting their relationg on the other side of the line of control but we are trying to make matters easier. When I visited Pakistan, thig question was discusseq and certain decisions are to be taken on both sides.
I hope more and more people wil] be in a position to travel from this part to the other part of Jammu and Kashmir.
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SHRI G. LAKSHMANAN:
Will the hon. Minister be good enough to accept the demand that passport forms shoulq also be printed in the respective regional language of each State so that the people can read them and fill up the forms themselves?
Therefore, will he consider the demand for printing of these passport forms in the respective language of the State also?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Sir, at the moment, the passport forms are being printed in English as well as in Hindi. If they are also printed in other languages, the forms will become unwieldy?

SHRI G. LAKSHMANAN: You need not print all the forms in all the languages. For instance, in Tamil Nadu, vou can print them in Tamil and English. This is quite possible and people can fill the forms themselves. :

MR. CHAIRMAN: This is your suggestion. It is a suggestion for action.

SHR1 KHURSHED ALAM KHAN:
May I know from the hon. Minister as to how many passport applications were rejected in Delhi during the last ‘eleven months and who these unfortunate people were?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE;
Sir, I require notice for this question.

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND: Sir, there are two aspects of my question.
Firstly, I must register the feeling of the people in Punjab in connection with the liberalisation of grant of passport facilities and I say that it is a very welcome measure, It seems to me that the citizens of every civilized country should have a right to a passport and the steps taken by the Janata Government in this direction are welcome. But these steps have also created certain complications, Punjabis were globe-trotters always.
But now thev are going out in such large numhers that many bogus companies have cropped up and thev are charging a ‘ot of money.
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They take them to Kuwait and other places where they suffer a miserable condition, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether he is aware of it ang if so, what steps he is going to take, That is number one. Number two ig, there is such a rush for passports, especially in Chandigarh office mainly from the Punjab area. Will the hon. Minister consider two suggestions? One is opening of a separate passport office in Chandigarh, because the Punjab Government is situated there, and secondly, opening of g sub-
regionl passport office in Jullundur, because people from Jullundur and Hoshiarpur seeking passports are in an overwhelming majority, I would also like to know whether there is going to be an increase in the fee to Rg. 100 from next month as it appeared in some newspapers. If that is so, it will be very much unjustified.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Sir, I know, a large number of people are going from Punjab and there is a rush in the Chandigarh office.
We have decided to open 2 sub-regional office either in Jullundur or Ludhiana as agreed to by the Government of Punjab. Sir, about the first part of the question, there are bogus companies and agents who are trying to misguide the people. They are making money and people are given promises of employment. They go abroad and they find themselves in great difficulty, About 300 people have been brought back to India at the cost of the Government, We are taking stern measures against these bogug comnanies. But those who want passport, they should also beware of these companies. There are registered comvanies. approved by the Govern. ment. Their services alone should be taken advantage of. We have asked the police to be vigilant and take stern measures against such bogus companies.

SHRI JAGJIT SINCH ANAND: I
wanted to know whether it was contemplated to increase the fee to Rs.
100. If that is so, it is horrible.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
I have visited many passport offices.
People say: You can take Rs, 500 but please give us the passport within "two weeks. And that is what we are trying to do.

SHRI BRAHMANANDA PANDA: 1
am happy that the Minister has given to the Members of Parliament, an opportunity to sign these passport papers. We come in contact with these people who face some procedural difficulties at times. For example, il requires a Member of Parliament to put his seal. I think most of us do not possess a seal. In the case of certain passport offices, we mention our Divisjon No. and that is accepted. Certain offices do not accept if, Therefore, I request the Hon. Minister to make a provision whereby if we give our Division No,, it should be enough and it should make the document valid.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
While I was in jail, I found that only the prisoners are known by their numbers. Members of Parliament should not be known by their Division Nos. It is not a very costly affair to keep a seal and if the Memberg want, we are prepared to supply seals to them.
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SHRI B. N. BANERJEE: Sir, we are grateful to the Minister of Ex. ternal Affairs for simplifying the procedure to get a passport, But, Sir, recently, we saw in the newspapers a report that they are going to set off the advantages which he has given in the matter of facility in getting the passport easier, by making the .
passport forms much more lengthy, very much like the income tax forms which very few of us can fill up, and secondly, by raising the passport fee which was Rs. 15 earlier to Rs. 25 and to Rs. 100. Is it one of the methods for meeting the deficit finance in the Budget for the next year?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
I entirely agree with the hon. Member that the passport form is very lengthy and it should be made short and we are trying to do it. So far as the question of increasing the passport fee is concerned, the matter is under consideration,

AN HONOURABLE MEMBER: Sir, this one question has taken 35 minutes.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is an important question.

DR. M. M. S. SIDDHU: Regional office at Lucknow is so over-worked that ordinarily it will take six months for one to receive the passport. Will the hon. Minister think of augmenting the staff as well as take some more office accommodation where the people can be seated; otherwise, they have to stand on the road for hours together?
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SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Is it a question or a suggestion?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Both.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
. 'There is a proposal tg hire another ‘building. The procedure ig being further liberalised and I hope that there will be no difficulty so far as Lucknow is concerned.

SHRI P. K. KUNJACHEN: Sir, due to rush of applications for passports in Kerala, there has been a report in the Press that another passport office is going to be opened at Calicut and the building etc. is going to bhe hired by the Government. I want to know what progress has been made in that regard. Similarly, more staff was to be appointed at Ernakulam. Actually, at one time, the people crowded there and the police were forced to lathi-charge to disperse the people. Considering all this, will the Government take immediate steps to open a pass port office at Calicut and also appoint more staff in the present office?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
We have already increased the staff in the Ernakulam passport office. It necessary, the staff will be further added. We have also decided to open a sub-office in Calicut. Arrangements are being made and as soon as preliminary steps are taken, subpassport office will be opened.

SHRI VISWANATHA MENON: It is very important to open passport offices all over India. But one thing the hon. Minister must consider. In Ernakulam, he has appointed 68 daily wagers and 48 permanent staff. People have been working there for years together. He is not making them permanent. People are recruited on daily wages. The question of permanency of these workers must also be considered. Out of 68 workers on daily
© wages in the Ernakulam office, many persons have put in more than oz=
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yvear to two years. 1 want to know as to how many of them will be made permanent.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Sir, in a democratic set-up, only the Ministers are temporary, more temporary than others. I know that in Ernakulam. ... ) ’

MR. CHAIRMAN: Ministers can afford. But what about the employees?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
..there are appointments made on an ad hoc basis and the people have been working for more than one year oT two years and they are getting daily wages.... (Interruptions) But they
are Dbetter than those who are getting no salary at all. Those who are temporary will be made permanent in due course of time. But obviously they will have to undergo a test and their experience will also be taken into consideration. But the policy is to make temporary appointees permanent as early as possible.

*93. ([The questioner (Shri C. P.
Majhi) was absent. For answer vide col, 34 infra.}

Steps to improve Sino-Indian Relations

*94 SHRI NRIPATI RANJAN
CHOUDHURY:

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH
ANAND:

DR. V. P. DUTT:

SHRI HARSH DEO
MALAVIYA:

will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’'s attention has been drawn to the reported statement of the Chinese Vice-Premier Mr. Teng Hsiao Ping, to the effect that China is eager to bring relations with India closer on a bilateral basis;

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Jagjit Singh Anand.

